� 209,349 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our
employee stock purchase plan; and

� 2,200,000 shares of common stock reserved for the conversion of shares of Series
B Convertible Preferred Stock.

S-32

Edgar Filing: MEDICINOVA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 was $5,545,072, or $0.22 per share of
common stock. Net tangible book value per share is calculated by subtracting our total
liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and
dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock by us, and after
deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our
as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been approximately
$21.5 million, or $0.72 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net
tangible book value of $0.50 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
in net tangible book value of $2.78 per share to investors participating in this offering.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 3.50
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30,
2015 $ 0.22
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 0.50

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering $ 0.72

Dilution per share to new investors $ 2.78

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase up to 750,000 additional shares
of common stock, the as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be
$0.78 per share, representing an increase in net tangible book value of $0.56 per share to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.72 per share
to new investors participating in this offering at the public offering price.

For purposes of the above calculation, the number of shares of common stock to be
outstanding after this offering is based on 24,893,221 shares of common stock